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Single Family

A0 2004-07 3,269 0 0 0.622 0.379 38.56 6.28
A1 2004-07 3,542 250 500 0.408 0.254 35.68 6.42

B0 2001-05 37,759 0 0 0.530 0.362 36.77 6.35
B1 2001-05 9,553 150 300 0.382 0.341 36.87 6.29

C0 1999-2002, 2004-05 27,968 0 0 0.348 0.623 36.40 7.35
C1 1999-2000 6,243 200 500 0.348 0.622 37.53 7.50
C2 2001-02 8,055 250 625 0.323 0.606 38.66 7.56
C3 2004-05 5,633 300 750 0.299 0.660 38.51 7.67

Firm B

Firm Cc

In-network deductible ($)Mid-year new
enrolleesaYears offeredPlanEmployer Fraction family

Fraction
Female

Average Age
"Average"
enrollment

monthb

Alcoa
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[N = enrollees] Feb-Apr May-Jul Aug-Oct

0 0.000 0.000 0.000
[N = 3,269] (N = 1,007) (N = 981) (N = 1,281)

250/500 0.512 0.603 0.775
[N = 3,542] (N = 975) (N = 1,114) (N = 1,453)

0 0.000 0.000 0.000
[N = 37,759] (N = 8,863) (N = 15,102) (N = 13,794)

150/300 0.529 0.630 0.806
[N = 9,553] (N = 2,165) (N = 4,175) (N = 3,213)

0 0.000 0.000 0.000
[N = 27,968] (N = 6,504) (N = 6,158) (N = 15,306)

200-300/500-750 0.543 0.633 0.811
[N = 19,931] (N = 4,001) (N = 4,143) (N = 11,787)

Deductible
(Single/Family)Employer

Expected end-of-year pricea

C0

C1-C3b

Joined plan in

A0

Plan

B1

B0

A1

Firm C

Firm B

Alcoa
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Difference DD Difference DD
 [N = enrollees] (1) (2) (3) (4)

0 -0.003 0.007
[N = 3,269] (0.023) (0.010)
250/500 -0.015 -0.012 0.003 -0.005
[N = 3,542] (0.021) (0.027) (0.014) (0.015)

0 -0.015 0.024
[N = 37,759] (0.007) (0.008)
150/300 -0.091 -0.075 0.059 0.033
[N = 9,553] (0.026) (0.025) (0.014) (0.010)

0 -0.004 0.003
[N = 27,968] (0.013) (0.006)

200-300/500-750 -0.027 -0.022 0.019 0.016
[N = 19,931] (0.012) (0.010) (0.007) (0.006)

Log Time to First Claimb

B0

B1

C0

A0

A1

Plan

Alcoa

Firm B

Firm C

Employer
Log Initial Spendinga

C1-C3

Deductible
(Single/Family)
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Difference DD Difference DD
(1) (2) (3) (4)

-0.92 -0.76 0.294 0.046
(0.30) (0.51) (0.176) (0.191)
-2.02 -1.73 1.171 0.677
(0.57) (0.54) (0.363) (0.227)
-0.89 -0.81 0.357 0.254
(0.39) (0.37) (0.234) (0.143)

-1.08 0.357
(0.29) (0.113)

-0.78 0.564
(0.27) (0.135)

Log Time to First Claimb

Alcoa 6,811

Log Initial Spendinga

Sample N

Pooled (OLS) 102,022

Pooled (IV) 102,022

Firm B 47,312

Firm C 47,899
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Coeff on fp Std. Err. Coeff on fp Std. Err.
(1) (2) (3) (4)

(1) Baseline (logs) 102,022 -1.08 (0.29) 0.357 (0.113)

(2) Level 102,022 -394.43 (162.12) 14.842 (4.429)
(3) QMLE Poisson 102,022 -0.70 (0.25) -- --
(4) OLS (No Tobit) 102,022 -- -- 0.114 (0.057)
(5) Varying censor points 102,022 -- -- 0.330 (0.114)
(6) Cox proportional hazard model 102,022 -- -- -0.347 (0.109)

(7) Control for Demographics 102,014 -0.98 (0.26) 0.524 (0.121)
(8) Only those who remain for 2nd year 64,398 -0.73 (0.34) 0.161 (0.133)
(9) Dep. Var. measured in 2nd year 64,398 -0.17 (0.31) -- --

(10) Dep. Var. measured Jan-Mar of 2nd year 64,398 -0.44 (0.26) 0.172 (0.106)

 Initial Spending Time to First Claim
Specification N
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OLS IV Tobit Tobit IVa

A. Estimated semi-elasticity
   Point estimate -1.08 -0.78 0.36 0.56

   CI Lower Bound -0.50 -0.24 0.14 0.30
   CI Upper Bound -1.67 -1.33 0.58 0.83

Implied delta
   Point estimate 0.20 0.12 0.26 0.67

   CI Lower Bound 0.06 0.02 0.06 0.19
   CI Upper Bound 0.45 0.28 0.76 1.00

Log (Three month Spending) Log(Time to First Claim)
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Single Family Single Family Single Family Single Family

A0 2004-07 3,269 0 0 0.10 0 2,500 5,000 250 500 0.3 0 5,000 10,000
A1 2004-07 3,542 250 500 0.10 0 2,750 5,500 500 1,000 0.3 0 5,500 11,000

B0 2001-05 37,759 0 0 0.00 15 0 0 250 500 0.2 0 1,250 2,500
B1 2001-05 9,553 150 300 ?? ?? ?? 1,100 ?? ?? ?? 0 ?? ??

C0 1999-05 27,968 0 0 0.00 15 0 0 300 750 0.3 0 3,000 6,000
C1 1999-00 6,243 200 500 0.10 0 1,000 2,000 ?? ?? 0.3 0 3,750 7,500
C2 2001-02 8,055 250 625 0.10 0 1,250 2,500 250 625 0.3 0 3,900 7,800
C3 2004-05 5,633 300 750 0.10 0 1,300 2,600 300 750 0.3 0 3,900 7,800

Alcoa

Firm B

Firm C

In-network features
Stop loss ($)

Employer Plan
Years

offered

Mid-year
new

enroleesa

Deductible ($) Deductible ($) Stop loss ($)
Out-of-network features

Coinsb Copay ($) Coinsb Copay ($)
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(1) Log initial spending 3.32 -1.08 (0.29)

(2) Log initial outpatient spending 3.29 -1.06 (0.29)

(3) Initial spending 596.2 -394.4 (162.1)

(4) Initial outpatient Spending 445.0 -375.8 (107.7)

(5) Initial inpatient Spending 147.5 -19.8 (99.1)

(6) Any initial inpatient spending 0.014 -0.008 (0.006)

Dependent variable
Mean of the

dep. var.
Std. Error

Coeff. on
future price
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Coeff on fp (S.E.) Coeff on fp (S.E.)

(1) Baseline 102,022 -1.08 (0.29) 0.357 (0.114)

Panel A: Altnerative sets of fixed effects

(2) Don't limit to within firm 102,022 -1.07 (0.30) 0.320 (0.121)

(3) Don't control for Tier 102,022 -3.98 (0.76) 1.943 (0.373)

(4) Tier x firm interactions 102,022 -1.04 (0.29) 0.355 (0.114)

Panel B:  Family vs Single Tier

(5) Family Tier 43,358 -0.90 (0.42) 0.132 (0.124)

(6) Single Tier 58,664 -1.15 (0.40) 0.579 (0.193)

Panel C: Using Additional Plan Characteristics to construct mp

(7) Baseline (Firms A and C) 54,710 -0.81 (0.32) 0.263 (0.127)

(8) Firms  A and C, refined fp measure 54,710 -0.90 (0.36) 0.293 (0.141)

Log Initial Spending Log Time to First ClaimNSpecification
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Feb-Apr May-Jul Aug-Oct Feb-Apr May-Jul Aug-Oct

A0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.0994 0.0995 0.0997
A1 0.512 0.603 0.775 0.560 0.643 0.798

C0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
C1-C3 0.543 0.633 0.811 0.589 0.670 0.830

Refined expected end-of-year priceb

Joined plan in

Firm C

Plan
Expected end-of-year pricea

Employer
Joined plan in

Alcoa
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Difference DD Difference DD
 [N = enrollees] (1) (2) (3) (4)

0 -0.009 -0.011
[N = 3,269] (0.004) (0.003)
250/500 -0.008 0.0020 -0.002 0.009
[N = 3,542] (0.002) (0.0041) (0.003) (0.004)

0 -0.004 -0.003
[N = 37,759] (0.003) (0.002)
150/300 -0.010 -0.0059 -0.004 -0.001
[N = 9,553] (0.004) (0.0026) (0.004) (0.003)

0 -0.014 0.009
[N = 27,968] (0.002) (0.002)

200-300/500-750 -0.019 -0.0045 0.009 0.000
[N = 19,931] (0.003) (0.0032) (0.003) (0.003)

Firm B
B0

B1

C0

C1-C3
Firm C

Employer Plan
Deductible

(Single/Family)
Indicator for Old (>=45) Indicator for Female

Alcoa
A0

A1
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OLS Tobit
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

Panel A: Plan-by-plan analysis

5% of income up to $1,000 33 (33) $533 0.33 0.67 70
10% of income up to $1,000 29 (29) $801 0.21 0.79 82
15% of income up to $1,000 33 (33) $794 0.21 0.79 64

5% of income up to $1,000 418 (84) $559 0.40 0.57 88
10% of income up to $1,000 342 (80) $746 0.34 0.63 86
15% of income up to $1,000 470 (101) $817 0.33 0.63 99

5% of income up to $1,000 111 (26) $535 0.28 0.36 58
10% of income up to $1,000 76 (17) $779 0.16 0.42 84
15% of income up to $1,000 308 (84) $847 0.19 0.40 80

5% of income up to $750 189 (41) $499 0.28 0.22 78
10% of income up to $750 226 (44) $584 0.31 0.22 59
15% of income up to $750 159 (30) $689 0.16 0.26 62

5% of income up to $1,000 18 (18) $523 0.28 0.23 27
10% of income up to $1,000 19 (19) $600 0.16 0.26 40
15% of income up to $1,000 13 (13) $837 0.08 0.29 65

5% of income up to $750 192 (22) $518 0.17 0.21 73
10% of income up to $750 208 (31) $617 0.17 0.21 61
15% of income up to $750 207 (26) $683 0.18 0.21 61

5% of income up to $1,000 86 (52) $535 0.14 0.22 71
10% of income up to $1,000 70 (43) $818 0.11 0.22 38
15% of income up to $1,000 70 (44) $816 0.16 0.21 37

0% -- 2,376(620) -- 1.00 0.00 46

Panel B: Pooling across plans

3,277 (870)
-0.36
(1.51)

-0.08
(1.64)

3,277 (870)
0.52

(1.12)
0.73

(1.23)

5,653 (1,490)
1.90

(0.83)
1.96

(0.90)
All plans, pooled

50%
4.16

(4.98)
5.30

(5.25)

50% for
dental &
mental

health; 25%
for all other

4.77
(3.82)

4.89
(3.80)

25%
0.09

(21.71)
-2.26

(22.15)

All positive coinsurance plans, with coinsurance
dummies

All positive coinsurance plans, pooled

95%
-0.10
(2.19)

-0.70
(2.41)

Coinsurance
Rate

Maximum Dollar Expenditure
(MDE)

Number of family
years (Number of
families in year 1)

Avgerage
MDE

(Adjusteda)

Share of
family-years
who hit the

MDE

Expected End-
of-Year Priceb

Avg. Time to
First Claim

(Days)c

Effect of End-of-Year
Price on Log(Time to

First Claim)d

100%
-2.94
(2.65)

-2.66
(2.84)

� 8������
�� �	-���	 ��� 	
<������� 
� �
�� ��� ����� ��	 "��� ������ ����� .��� 9������� � ��+ .(DDC�

�����	
* I1 ��� ���� 	��
��1+
� !*����	 ��	����"��� ��
�� �7���� �� ����� �� ���
�
�� �� �

�� �� ��! .
� �� �
��� ����1 
��� ��

��
�������� ���+ #�� �� �
*�	 ��
�������� ���� ������ �� ��
�� �� �� ��
�������� ���� ����	 �� ��
�

������ �� 
�

�� ���
�� 
� �� ���� ������2 &GL �� 
�

�� ���
�� ��� ��� �����S	����+
� #�� ���
�
�� �
� �� ���
�� 
� � �
��� "���� 
�� � 3�� ���
� 
� ��	�	 �� C5E+
� $������ .H1 ��	 .D1 ���� �� ���;�
�� �� �� �*����	 ��	����"��� ��
�� .��1 ���� ��
��
�� ���
���

�� �7��
�� .D1+ :� M���� � �� ������� ��� 
����� 3������
� �� �� �*����	 ��	����"��� ��
�� .��� ������

.511 ��	 �
� ��	 ��������� ���� �" "��� 	���
��2 ���� ���
����� 
� �� 8�9� �*���
��� ��� ���	��

���	

���� �� �� ����
�� .�
�1 ��	 ���� �� ���
�" �������	 
� �� �*���
��� .��� 9������� � ��+ .(DDC�

�����	
* I1 ��� ���� 	��
��1+ :� M���� I �� ���� ������ ����� ��	 �������� �		 �		

���� ������� 
� ��

���� �� �
��� ��
�������� 	���
�� .3�� ���1 �� �� ��
�������� ����� 	
����" .���� �� ����12 �� 3���

��� �		� 
� �� ���� ���� .'L ��
��������1 ����+ ?��	��	 ������ ��� �������	 �� ���
�"+

GG



�����	
* 6���� �E� �����*
��
�� �� �������� � � �
���� ������ 
� �� 8�9� 	��

OLS IV OLS IV Tobit Tobit IV

-1.21 -1.19 -1.78 -1.65 0.88 0.51
(0.73) (1.03) (0.73) (1.03) (0.55) (0.49)
0.45 0.43 0.20 0.21 -0.23 -0.25

(0.21) (0.25) (0.20) (0.24) (0.15) (0.12)
0.58 0.52 1.76 1.40 -0.54 0.14

(1.79) (2.53) (1.78) (2.53) (1.32) (1.21)

Share hit MDE

Coins. Rate * Share
Hit MDE

Regressor
Dependent Variable

Log Initial Spendinga Log Annual Spendingb Log Time to First Claimc

Coins. Rate
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Actual Simulated Actual Simulated Actual Simulated

Mean of log spending 6.57 6.53 2.08 1.61 6.18 6.06
Standard deviation of log spending 2.17 2.10 3.58 3.28 1.96 2.04
Share with any spending 93.7% 93.8% 25.8% 19.7% 93.5% 92.5%

Total Spending Inpatient Outpatient
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Imposed value of
�

Value of obj. fn at
the optimum

Value of a  at the
optimum

Value of b  at the
optimum

Implied E(�)

0 19.9 0.30 0.20 0.60
0.1 10.1 0.25 0.20 0.56
0.2 15.5 0.25 0.20 0.56
0.3 11.6 0.30 0.25 0.55
0.4 11.9 0.30 0.25 0.55
0.5 14.0 0.35 0.30 0.54
0.6 16.6 0.35 0.30 0.54
0.7 24.5 0.35 0.30 0.54
0.8 34.6 0.35 0.35 0.50
0.9 28.7 0.35 0.35 0.50
1 29.7 0.35 0.35 0.50

Imposed value of
�

Value of obj.
fn

Coins. 25% Coins. 50% Coins. 95% Coins. 25% Coins. 50% Coins. 95% Coins. 25% Coins. 50% Coins. 95%

6.08 6.04 5.53 2.36 2.35 2.71 90.7% 90.7% 85.2%

0 113.9 6.09 5.92 5.28 2.28 2.39 2.81 91.8% 90.6% 84.0%
0.1 45.3 6.09 5.93 5.39 2.28 2.39 2.77 91.8% 90.6% 84.8%
0.2 20.1 6.09 5.94 5.46 2.28 2.39 2.75 91.8% 90.6% 85.3%
0.3 11.6 6.10 5.95 5.52 2.28 2.39 2.73 91.8% 90.7% 85.7%
0.4 11.9 6.10 5.95 5.57 2.28 2.39 2.72 91.8% 90.7% 86.0%
0.5 17.7 6.10 5.96 5.61 2.28 2.39 2.71 91.8% 90.7% 86.3%
0.6 27.6 6.10 5.97 5.65 2.28 2.39 2.70 91.8% 90.7% 86.5%
0.7 40.3 6.11 5.98 5.68 2.28 2.38 2.69 91.8% 90.7% 86.7%
0.8 55.8 6.11 5.99 5.72 2.28 2.38 2.68 91.9% 90.8% 86.9%
0.9 74.1 6.11 6.00 5.75 2.28 2.38 2.67 91.9% 90.8% 87.1%
1 97.5 6.11 6.01 5.79 2.28 2.38 2.67 91.9% 90.8% 87.2%

Mean log spending Std. Dev. of log spending Share with zero spending

Actual (observed moments)
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